
October 30, 1978584

Order Paper Questions
Amount Granted[Text]

GRANTS—MULTICULTURALISM

British Columbia

1,875

3,000

$34,290

(c)
granted: $139,350(i) requested: $151,894

British Columbia
$ 1,500

Alberta

88,600

(a) Cultural Enrichment Support Program
Manitoba

3,050

2,500

Ontario

4,500

9,800

15,000

Quebec(b) Personnel Development Assistance Program
14,400(i) requested: $41,635 granted: $34,290

Ontario Total $139,350

PRIME MINISTER5,250

Question No. 182—Mr. Cossitt:
10,000

4,800

740

3,285

1,110

Quebec

3,000

960

[Mr. Young.]

Ukrainian Canadian Professional and
Businessmen’s Club (Ukrainian) 
10415—67 Street, Edmonton, Alberta

Free Hebrew for Juniors (Jewish) 
4649 Van Horne, Montreal, Quebec

(ii) Hebrew Education Committee of the 
Canadian Jewish Congress, Jewish Community 
Fund and Council and the Canadian Zionist 
Federation (Jewish)
950 W. 41st Avenue, Vancouver, B.C.

Lithuania Canadian Community Inc.
(Lithuanian)
1011 College Street, Toronto, Ontario M6H 1A8

Sadochok Pre-School Centre (Ukrainian)
83 Christie Street, Toronto, Ontario

Walpole Island Culture Club (Native Indian)
P.O. Box 155, Wallaceburg, Ontario N8A 4L6

Free Hebrew for Juniors (Jewish)
4649 Van Horne, Montreal, Quebec

Trans Canada Alliance of German Canadians,
Quebec Branch (German)
175 Deguire No. 1012, St. Laurent, Quebec

Region

Pacific

Ontario 
Quebec 
Atlantic

Total

1. Did the Prime Minister during a 1977 visit to London and the western 
Ontario area in the course of a speech state that Canadians were too concerned 
with summer homes in the country and two cars in the yard and, if so (a) what 
were the exact words he used (b) in what location did he make the statement and 
to what audience (c) is the Prime Minister aware that radio news broadcasts 
carried voice clips of such a statement?

Hon. Norman A. Cafik (Minister of State (Multicultural­
ism)): Records have not been maintained in a manner which 
would enable the department to extract the required informa­
tion readily and without an inordinate amount of work, time 
and cost, however the following information is available:

Mr. Yvon Pinard (Parliamentary Secretary to President of 
Privy Council): See reply to question 347 of the third session 
of the thirtieth parliament, Hansard No. 139, page 6442, 
dated June 15, 1978.

Total Amount of 
Grants Made

$ 81,760 
143,240 
468,654
173,296 

4,700
$871,650

(ii) Armenian Educational Committee 
(Armenian)
P.O. Box 4015, Station “D”, Hamilton, Ont.

Centro Scuola e Cultura Italiana (Italian) 
756 Ossington Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6G 
3T9

Croatian Schools of Canada (Croatian):
4 Croatia Road, Site 37, P.O. Box 4, R.R. 2, 
Sudbury, Ontario

Education Commission, Ukrainian Canadian 
Committee (Ontario Council) (Ukrainian)
233 Bernard Avenue, London, Ontario

Hamilton and District Multicultural Council 
(Multicultural)
35 Catharine Street South, Hamilton, Ontario

Polish Teachers’ Association in Canada (Polish) 
288 Roncesvalles Avenue, Toronto, Ontario

Walpole Island Culture Culture Club (Native
Indian)
P.O. Box 155, Wallaceburg, Ontario N8A 4L6

2. Has the government adopted a policy to close the Prime Minister’s summer 
residence at Harrington Lake as a restraint and economy measure and (a) if so, 
on what date (b) if not, for what reason?

Question No. 141—Mr. Mitges:
For the fiscal year ending March 31, 1978, by province, how many applica­

tions for assistance were submitted under the (a) Cultural Enrichment Support 
Programme (b) Personnel Development Assistance Programme (c) Teaching- 
Aids Development Assistance Programme and, in each case (i) what amount was 
requested and what amount was received (ii) what are the names and addresses 
of the applicants and what ethnic group or organization did they represent?

Education Committee—Winnipeg Jewish
Community Council Inc. (Jewish)
370 Hargrave Street, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3B 
2K1

Icelandic National League (Icelandic)
76 Middle Gate, Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 2C4

Number of 
Grants Made

66 
163 
216

34 
10

489

In many cases, applications were filed on behalf of several schools; a total of 
885 supplementary language schools were assisted.

Amount granted

$ 270

Trans Canada Alliance of German Canadians 
(German)
10615—160th Street, Surrey, B.C.

Vancouver Multicultural Society (Multicultural)
1254 West—7th Avenue, Vancouver, B.C.

Total

Teaching Aids Development Assistance Program

3. Has the government adopted a policy to sell one of the two $85,000 
Cadillacs used by the Prime Minister as a restraint and economy measure and 
(a) if so, on what date (b) if not, for what reason?

COMMONS DEBATES


